

No. 21-15667

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Ninth Circuit**

WILLIAM KIVETT, BERNARD BRAVO, and LISA BRAVO,
Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

FLAGSTAR BANK, FSB,
Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:18-CV-05131 Hon. William H. Alsup, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BANK POLICY INSTITUTE,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND MORTGAGE
BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Gregg L. Rozansky
Tabitha Edgens
THE BANK POLICY
INSTITUTE
600 13th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-4322

H. Rodgin Cohen
Matthew A. Schwartz
Shane M. Palmer
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

February 13, 2025

David Pommerehn
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1225 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 550
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 552-6366

Thomas Pinder
Andrew Doersam
THE AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-5000

Jonathan D. Urick
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Justin Wiseman
Alisha Sears
MORTGAGE BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1919 M Street NW, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 557-2700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. MORTGAGE ESCROW ACCOUNTS ARE CRITICAL TOOLS IN THE U.S. BANKING SYSTEM.	8
II. CALIFORNIA’S PRICE CONTROL “SIGNIFICANTLY INTERFERES” WITH THE EXERCISE OF NATIONAL BANK POWERS	11
A. The Required Analysis Confirms That California’s Pricing Scheme Is Preempted.....	12
B. <i>Cantero</i> Should Be Applied Without Extensive Factual Development.....	20
C. OCC’s Regulations Support The Conclusion That California’s Pricing Scheme Significantly Interferes With National Bank Powers	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
APPENDIX A	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	17, 18
<i>Bank of Am. v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantero v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 602 U.S. 205 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deming v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 528 F. App’x 775 (9th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n v. Lefkowitz</i> , 390 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	18, 19
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	14, 15, 16, 26
<i>First Nat’l Bank of San Jose v. Cal.</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923).....	18
<i>Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Bankers Ass’n v. Raoul</i> , 2024 WL 5186840 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2024)	15, 16
<i>Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010).....	33

<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896).....	19
<i>Metrobank v. Foster</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (S.D. Iowa 2002)	33
<i>Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28, 33
<i>Montgomery v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	33
<i>Nat’l Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. 353 (1870).....	19
<i>NNDJ, Inc. v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 851 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	33
<i>People v. Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square</i> , 305 N.Y. 453 (1953)	13
<i>Pereira v. Regions Bank</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	33
<i>Powell v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2016)	33
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte</i> , 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007)	21, 33
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	17, 21
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 24	22
12 U.S.C. § 25b	30
12 U.S.C. § 371(a).....	22, 25
Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8(a)	<i>passim</i>

National Bank Act of 1864, Act of June 3, 1864,
 § 8, 13 Stat. 99, 101 (1864) *passim*

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974,
 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601 *et seq.* (1974)..... 27

Regulatory and Congressional Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(6)..... 8, 28

OCC, *Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending
 and Appraisals*, 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)..... 29

OCC, *Interpretive Ruling Concerning National Bank Service
 Charges*, 48 Fed. Reg. 54,319 (Dec. 2, 1983) 23

OCC, *Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank
 Act Implementation*, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,557 (July 21, 2011) 8, 23, 29

Other Authorities

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Federal
 Funds Effective Rate 25

Bruce E. Foote, Cong. Research Serv., *Mortgage Escrow
 Accounts: An Analysis of the Issues* 1 (1998)..... 9

Fannie Mae, *Selling Guide: Fannie Mae Single Family* 221
 (2024)..... 10, 11

FHFA & CFPB, *A Profile of 2016 Mortgage Borrowers:
 Statistics from the National Survey of Mortgage
 Originations* 1 (2018)..... 10

Freddie Mac, *Servicer Guide* § 4201.23 (2019) 11

Nathan B. Anderson & Jane K. Dokko, Fed. Reserve Board,
*Liquidity Problems and Early Payment Default Among
 Subprime Mortgages* 2 (2010)..... 24

OCC, *Comptroller’s Handbook, Mortgage Banking* (2014) 27, 28

OCC, Conditional Approval No. 276, 1998 WL 363812
(May 8, 1998) 22
